Entry Lane Tra
ffic
 Direction
QUICKSTART “BASIC” GUIDELINES FOR MODEL 1601 - WOOD ARM, DOWN LOOP WITH ENTRY LANE TRAFFIC ONLY
120 Glasgow Avenue
Inglewood, California 90301
U.S.A.
Model 1601 is intended for installation only on barrier gates used for vehicles.
Pedestrians must be supplied with a separate access opening. For safety and installation instructions, please refer to the Installation/Owner’s manual.
Important: Mount hub as shown
with operator in the DOWN
position. Test hub UP and
DOWN positions before
installing arm.
Arm Direction
Wood bracket
holes.
Hub
Conduit Conduit
Chassis Ground
Ne
ut
ra
l
11
5
VA
C
115 VAC Models
23
0/
46
0
VA
C
23
0/
46
0
VA
C
11
5
VA
C
Ne
u
11
5
VA
C
Ne
u
11
5
VA
C
Ho
t
230 VAC/460 VAC Models
Chassis
Ground
High Voltage Connection
Tip: It is recommended that a surge suppressor be
installed on the high voltage power lines.
GATE OPERATOR MUST BE PROPERLY GROUNDED!!
Copyright 2011 DoorKing, Inc. All rights reserved. 1601-066-E-7-11
Concrete pad
MUST be level!
This depth of the concrete pad is
determined by soil conditions and
local building codes (reinforced
concrete recommended).
Limit Magnets have been pre-set
at the factory to rotate arm 90°.
No adjustment is necessary.
Down Loop
Conduit Location
Access
Control
Device
4” minimum above ground.
Attach the operator
using 1/2” x 3”
sleeve anchors
(Not supplied).
Refer to
installation/owner’s
manual for other
access control device
connections.
Refer to
installation/owner’s
manual for other
type of arms.
Note: The auto-close timer
CAN be used with a down
loop. Refer to the
installation/owner’s manual
for more information.
Use 3/4-inch
conduit w
ith
sweeps.
Tip: Allow concrete to cure completely before attaching operator to pad (48 hours).
CLASS
CERTIFIED TO
CAN/CSA C22.2 NO. 247
CONFORMS TO
ANSI/UL-325
VEHICULAR GATE OPERATOR HP
53382
MODEL
SERIAL
VOLTS
PHASE
AMPS
60 Hz
MAX GATE LOAD
DoorKing, Inc., Inglewood, CA
Install th
e operator
with the access
door opposite the
traffic lane.
Loop Conduit
AC Power
Conduit
Access Control
Device Conduit
Keep wires clear
of all m
oving parts.
REVERSE
SENSITIVITY
TIME
DELAY
SW 1
SW 2
POWER
1 O
N 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 O
N 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
NC NO
UP
LOOP
DOWN
LOOP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1601
Chassis Ground
ON
OFF
AC POWER DC POWER
ON
AUTO
DOWN
UP
OFF
NEU HOT
LockingPlate
14 Ft Wood Arm
SW1
DIP-Switches
A
A
1. OFF
2. OFF
3. OFF
4. ON
5. OFF
6. OFF
7. Auto-Close Timer
8. ON
1. OFF
2. OFF
3. OFF
4. OFF
5. OFF
6. OFF
7. OFF
8. OFF
SW2
To
 #
6
N.
O.
To
 #
14
 C
om
DANGER
HIGH VOLTAGE!
Plug-In Loop Detectors
C Not included - Refer to the Installation/Owner’s
manual and Loop Information Manual (available from
www.dkaccess.com) for more information on loops
and loop detectors.
D
D
Ex
is
tin
g
W
ire
 R
es
tra
in
er
s
fo
r R
un
ni
ng
 W
ire
s
Ac
ce
ss
 D
oo
r
Concrete Pad
Mounting Flange
Auto-Close Timer
1 59
BB
When SW1, switch 7 is
turned ON, automatic timer
can be set from 1-59 seconds
to automatically lower arm.
Magnetic
Limit
Sensor
UP
Magnet
Limit
DOWN
Magnet
Limit
Arm in the
DOWN Position
Use only two legs of
the 3-phase wires.
Access Door
E
E
Vertical
Mount hub on the
opposite side of
oncoming tra
ffic.
Mount operator
centered on
concrete pad.
Note: Bevel the edges of concrete pad to
eliminate water puddling under the operator.
Vertical
9410
Single Channel
C
Concrete Pad
23”23”
10.75”
11”
1 O
N2
3
4
5
6
7
8
1 O
N2
3
4
5
6
7
8